
SUBJECT 

PURCHASING 

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
INTENT TO AWARD 

Scour Remediation Project 
DATE POSTED ~¥ iOT for Snead Island Bridge CC 

DATE CONTRACT , 

I '~ ~E' 

REPRESENTATIVE 
Deborah Carey-Reed, 941/749-3074 SHALL BE AWARDED )even days after the date Posted 

Public Works/Project Management Div. CONSEQUENCES IF 
Dela' ~ . 

DEPARTMENT Michael Sturm, Project Manager DEFERRED ". W. ... 
AUTHORIZED BY 

I 
SOLICITATION IFB #14-2565DS DATE 

2014 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

Notice of Intent to Award, Invitation for Bid #14-2565DC, Scour Remediation Project for Snead Is land Bridge, to the lowest, 
responsive and responsible bidder, Ferreira Construction Southern Division Co., Inc., Stuart, Florida, for a total bid of 

I <?nQ ?RR.70 (Bid "A", based on 90 I j • andDn'j, A f,' Artl, j. Block Mall. 

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY 

Federal/State law(s), administrative (uling(s), Manatee County Comp PlanfLand Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy. 

Manatee County Code of Laws 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 

• The project provides for the construction of scour countermeasures for the removal of sediment such as sand and 
rocks from around the bridge abutements at the 10th Street West Bridge over Snead Island Cutoff (Bridge No. 130007) 
located in Palmetto. 

• Formal competitive sealed bid procedures were followed resulting in a total of four (4) bidders submitting a sealed bid 
for consideration: 

Bid" A" (90 dal:§} Bid" B" (150 da~s} 
Ferreira Construction So Div Co, Inc. , Stuart FL $209,288,70 $269,886,98 
PAC Comm , Inc., Miami FL $323,620.29 No Bid 
Speeler & Assoc, Inc., Largo FL No Bid $534,116,00 
Tampa Bay Marine, Gibsonton FL $271,391.76 $259,733.65 

• September 23, 2014 dated memorandum from the Public Works Department concurred with the County's professional 
consultant, Cardno TBE, recommendation to award the project to Ferreira Construction Southern Division Co. , Inc. 

31 
,_~~:ad_~sl ... ~~ I 

Gas Tax 

Budget Amendment #BA-14-081/2 is 
scheduled for BOCC approval on 

ATTACHMENTS • PW Recommendation 10/07/2014 , 

(Ust in order of • Cardno TBE Recommendation FUNDING SOURCE B Funds Verified 
attached) • Tabulation (Acct Number & Name) • j t Funds 

COST $209,288.70 RECU~;I~G CO~~~ 
N/A (Attach Fiscal Impact 

Statement) 



, 'MEMORANDUM 
To: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Melissa M. Wendel, CPPO, Purchasing Official 
Jeff Streitmatter III, P. E., Project Management ~ 
Division Manager /7 
September 23,2014 

Scour Remediation Project 
10" Street W. Bridge Over Snead Island Cutoff 
Ferreira Construction Southern Division, Co. Inc. 
Recommendation for Award -IFB# 14-2565-DS 

Manatee 
County 

FLORIOA 
~ ..... -.;~~. 

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form 
is attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract Bid "A", with a construction time 
of 90 Days be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Ferreira Construction 
Southern Division, Co. Inc., in the amount of $209,288.70 (Option A, Articulating Block Mat) and 
in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package. Upon completion of project 
award, please provide a copy of the purchase order assigned to the contractor. The funding 
source for this contract is Gas Taxes. 

The amount currently encumbered is less than the proposed contract amount, and a budget 
amendment will be prepared to fully fund the project prior to the contract award. 

Please contact Michael L. Sturm, P.E., Project Manager, if you have any questions regarding 
the attached documents. 

Thank you for your continued assistance. 

JSlmls 

cc: Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works 
Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services 
Michael L. Sturm, P.E. Project Manager 
Project File: Project # 6027261 9.2 

"h'" ", _,.," 
-''''- \1.'" '11C' , i'll', I'n 

~.: ... '., . """"!.. :," _,,;, I. -,,' "" ;-' I':' 

"h-. '1\' '-,:1. ) , !1-\ 7., ',t 

" .·\I{I~Y 1l1lsn,E ',I lUI,'!:!. j"\l.I.I·:-': jlllt\ It !,\prlf:' 1':')1)1\ I)j,~.·'\.I)ATr.\CJ· \,-\\FS,:\,\ I~:\L(.II Ulwt WllI'Dl()IU:' BrT~' I' \.XI 

:' '1' ,." 

:' '1' IlJf I '!--' '1" ) ,,-,' ,'" I •• m, \'., 'I '; I' • ,1(',1.1' 'd :'l1\n . ,~ 



, 

September 16, 2014 

Michael L. Sturm. PE 
Project Manager 
Manatee County Government 
102226111 Ave. E. 
Bradenton, Florida 34208 

Subject: 

Dear Mr.Stunn: 

IFB # 14-2565_DS 
Scour Remediation Project 
J 0111 51. W Bridge over Snead Island Cutoff 
Tabulation of Bids Received on September 8, 2014 

Cardno 
TBE 
SbapiRg dtt Futa ... 

CIIdnoTBE 

22 Sarasoll ten .. BMI. 
SlIIJIOII, Fl 34240 
USA 
Pho ... 
F. 
Emoi 

M1 mlOl4 
941 m 1S81 
~TBE.1XIm 

... .cttdnoT8E.com 

On September 8, 2014, Manatee County received bids on the subject project. Four bidders submitted for the 
project construction. which included two options for scour countenneasure type option and options for 90 and I SO 
day schedule durations. The options for schedule duration did not influence bid values, therefore the bids 
summarized below are based on a 90 day schedule. Bidders and their associated bids were as follows: 

Option A~ Articulating Block Mat 

!liJ!J!!! Opt;onA Art;culate Block Mat 

• PACCOMM. 5323,620.29 

• Tampa Bay Marine 5271,391. 76 

• Ferreira Construction 5209,288.70 

• SpeeJer & Assocuates No Bid 

Option B- Articulate Concrete Block 

No Bid 

5259,733.65 

5269,886.98 
5534,116.00 

The low bid for Option A- Articulating Block Mat was from Ferreira Construction with a bid ofS209,288.70, and 
for low bid for Option B- Articulating Concrete Block was from Tampa Bay Marine with a bid of $259,733.65. 
The Engineer' s Opinion of Probable Cost for both options was 5221,995.00 which is 6.1% higher than the. 
apparent low bid for Option A and 14.5% lower than the apparent low bid for Option B. We note that Ferreira 
provided the second lowest bid for Option B 0($269,889.98. 

Underwater construction work can be difficult to estimate. In consideration of this, the bid values provided by the 
two lowest bidders are considered acceptable. 

Ferreira Construction listed three proj~ts as references. One of these was for a completion within the last 5 years 
of a bridge scour countermeasure installation project with a minimum value of $200,000 as required by 
Addendum #1 of the IFB. The second project reference was for scour protection in an environmentally sensitive 
area that did not involve bridges. The third project reference was for a seawall installation and no contract value 
was provided for that project. Proj~t representatives contacted were pleased with the perfonnance of Ferreira 
Construction, 

Tampa Bay Marine listed fifteen proj~ts as references, None of these were for a bridge scour countermeasure 
installation project as required by Addendum # I of the IFB, Otherwise. the breadth of work and contract values 
cited indicates a contractor capable of successfully completing this type of ,,",ork. Cardno is also familiar Tampa 
Bay Marine and has reviewed many of the listed project references previously. The experience of Cardno and 
other project managers that have worked with this contractor has been positive. 

Australia · Belgium · Indonesia·, Kenya· New Zealand · Papua New Guinea 
United Arab Emirates· United Kingdom· United States' Operations in 60 countries 

J:\oo193\o0193008.22\oOC\Letters\Snead_lsland_Bid_Review.doc 



MlchMll. Slunn 
Page 2 
September 16. 2014 

Bids ITom PAC COMM and Speeler & Associates were considerably higher. Accordingly, their project 
references were not investigated. 

It is noted that Scour Countermeasure Option A-Articulating Block Mat requires greater care with regards to 
anchoring and toe-in than Option B - Articulating Concrete Block. Accordingly, Option B is considered to be a 
superior product if the cost differeflce is acceptable. 

We recommend award of the work to Ferreira Construction regardless of scour countermeasure option selected by 
the County. This recommendation is based on Ferreira Construction meeting the minimum qualification of 
bidders, having the lowest overall bid for Option A, and having the lowest bid for Option B of qualified bidders . 

Enclosed are bid tabulation summary sheets. Please let us know if you have any questions. 

Regards. 
CARDNOTBE 

Jim Bernard. PE 
Project Manager 

Enclosure 

cc: Frank Haunstetter. PE - Cardno 

J:\o0193\o0193008.22\DOC\letters\Snead_lsland_BkCReview.doc 



<: .. J-' Card,.,o Snead Us. Scour Countenna.suras Bid Review 
By. FXH 
Chk: JB 

9112f1.G1, 
1111212D1· 



, 'MEMORANDUM 
To: Melissa M, Wendel, CPPO, Purchasing Official 

From: Jeff Streitmatter III, P. E., Project Management ~ 
Division Manager /7 

Date: 

Subject: 

September 23,2014 

Scour Remediation Project 
lOt" Street W. Bridge Over Snead Island Cutoff 
Ferreira Construction Southern Division, Co, Inc. 
Recommendation for Award -IFB# 14-2565-DS 

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff, The bid tabulation form 
is attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract Bid "A", with a construction time 
of 90 Days be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Ferreira Construction 
Southern Division, Co. Inc., in the amount of $209,288.70 (Option A, Articulating Block Mat) and 
in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package. Upon completion of project 
award, please provide a copy of the purchase order assigned to the contractor. The funding 
source for this contract is Gas Taxes. 

The amount currently encumbered is less than the proposed contract amount, and a budget 
amendment will be prepared to fully fund the project prior to the contract award. 

Please contact Michael L. Sturm, P.E., Project Manager, if you have any questions regarding 
the attached documents. 

Thank you for your continued assistance. 

JS/mls 

cc: Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works 
Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services 
Michael L. Sturm, P.E. Project Manager 
Project File: Project # 6027261 9.2 

" ;111-7-; ',{ 

..• \HHY B\lsru: -'lIC\IAHI'''I.lYX 1011\ H. -'!,,\PPIf: IWI~\_\ DL';\J)ATI,\O' \,:".\E.'iS,\ It'\LCH < c,'l~OI. WIJIT,'.10IU:· BFTS\ 1' ·;\ ,\( 

iY ",rll.l ' ., ,: ri· I : ;' is'" t:; 



• 

September 16, 2014 

Michael L, Stunn, PE 
Project Manager 
Manatee County Government 
1022 26th Ave. E. 
Bradenton, Florida 34208 

Subject: 

Dear Mr,Stunn: 

IFB # 14-2565_DS 
Scour Remediation Project 
10th St. W Bridge over Snead Island Cutoff 
Tabulation of Bids Received on September 8, 2014 

<lOr., Care/no 
TBE 
Sbapinl dI, FubI,. 

CIIdno TBE 

22 SarasoiII Centtl Blvd. 
Serasoll, FL 34240 
USA 
Phone 141 ffilDM 
Fix 941 3111 sa1 
EIIIIiI IbeOCardnoT8E.com 

www.carOnoTBE.com 

On September 8, 2014, Manatee County received bids on the subject project. Four bidders submitted for the 
project construction. which included two options for SCOUT countenneasure type option and options for 90 and 1 SO 
day schedule durations. The options for schedule duration did not influence bid values. therefore the bids 
summarized below are based on a 90 day schedule. Bidders and their associated bids were as follows: 

Option A- Articulating Block Mat 

!JiJ!Jk! Option A Artlculalr Block Mat 

• PACCOMM. $323,620.29 
• Tampa Bay Marine $271,391.76 

• Ferreira Construction $209,288.70 

• Speeler & Assocuates No Bid 

Option B- Articulate Concrete Block 

No Bid 
$259,733.65 

$269,886.98 
$534,116.00 

The low bid for Option A- Articulating Block Mat was from Ferreira Construction with a bid of 5209,288.70, and 
for low bid for Option B- Articulating Concrete Block was from Tampa Bay Marine with a bid of $259,733.65". 
The Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost for both options was 5221 ,995.00 which is 6.1% higher than the. 
apparent low bid for Option A and 14.5% lower than the apparent low bid for Option B. We note that Ferreira 
provided the second lowest bid for Option B 0($269,889.98. 

Underwater construction work can be difficult to estimate. In consideration of this, the bid values provided by the 
two lowest bidders are considered acceptable. 

Ferreira Construction listed three projects as references. One of these was for a completion within the last 5 years 
of a bridge scour countenneasure installation project with a minimum value of 5200,000 as required by 
Addendum #1 of the IFB. The second project reference was for scour protection in an environmentally sensitive 
area that did not involve bridges. The third project reference was for a seawall installation and no contract value 
was provided for that project. Project representatives contacted were pleased with the perfonnance of Ferreira 
Construction. 

Tampa Bay Marine listed fifteen projects as references. None of these were for a bridge scour countenneasure 
installation project as required by Addendum #1 of the IFB. Otherwise, the breadth of work and contract values 
cited indicates a contractor capable of successfully completing this type of ","ork. Cardno is also familiar Tampa 
Bay Marine and has reviewed many of the listed project references previously. The experience of Cardno and 
other project managers that have worked with this contractor has been positive, 

Australia· Belgium ' Indonesia " Kenya' New Zealand· Papua New Guinea 
United Arab Emirates' United Kingdom · United States· Operations in 60 countries 

J:\Q0193\o0193008.22\DOC\Letters\SneacUs1and_Bid_Review,doc 



Mlcn.el L. Stutm 
Page 2 
September 16. 2014 

Bids from PAC COMM and Speeler & Associates were considerably higher. Accordingly, their project 
references were not investigated. 

It is noted that Scour Countenneasure Option A~Articulating Block Mat requires greater care with regards to 
anchoring and toe~in than Option B - Articulating Concrete Block. Accordingly, Option B is considered to be a 
superior product if the cost difTere~ce is acceptable. 

We recommend award of the work to Ferreira Construction regardless of scour countermeasure option selected by 
the County. This recommendation is based on Ferreira Construction meeting the minimum qualification of 
bidders, having the lowest overall bid for Option A, and having the lowest bid for Option B of qualified bidders. 

Enclosed are bid tabulation summary sheets. Please let us know if you have any questions. 

Regards, 
CARDNOTBE 

Jim Bernard, PE 
Project Manager 

Enclosure 

cc: Frank Haunstetter. PE • Cardno 

J:\o0193\o0193008.22\DOC\Letters\Snead_lsland_Bid_Review.doc 



< .. r' Carclno 
Snead Uso Scour Countermeasures Bid Ravl_ 

By: FltH 
Chit: JS 

91121201, 
9/121201· 


	14-2565DS Intent
	14-2565DS Intent to Award

